REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Judiciary** recommends **Substitute for SB 22** be amended on page 1, following line 6, by inserting:

"Section 1. K.S.A. 12-4112 is hereby amended to read as follows: 12-4112. No person shall be assessed costs for the administration of justice in any municipal court case, except for:

- (a) Witness fees and mileage as set forth in K.S.A. 12-4411, and amendments thereto;
- (b) for the assessment required by K.S.A.—2001 Supp. 20-1a11, and amendments thereto; for the judicial branch education fund;
- (c) for the assessment required by K.S.A. 12-4117, and amendments thereto, for the law enforcement training center fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 74-5619, and amendments thereto, the local law enforcement training reimbursement fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 74-5620, and amendments thereto, and the juvenile detention facilities fund as provided in K.S.A. 12-4117, and amendments thereto; and
- (d) for the assessment required by K.S.A. 12-16,119, and amendments thereto, for the detention facility processing fee.
- Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 12-4117 is hereby amended to read as follows: 12-4117. (a) In each case filed in municipal court other than a nonmoving traffic violation, where there is a finding of guilty or a plea of guilty, a plea of no contest, forfeiture of bond or a diversion, a sum in an amount of \$20 \$22.50 shall be assessed and such assessment shall be credited as follows:

One dollar to the local law enforcement training reimbursement fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 74-5620, and amendments thereto, \$11.50 to the law enforcement training

center fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 74-5619, and amendments thereto, \$2.50 \subseteq 5 to the Kansas commission on peace officers' standards and training fund established by K.S.A. 74-5619, and amendments thereto, \$2 to the juvenile detention facilities fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 79-4803, and amendments thereto, to be expended for operational costs of facilities for the detention of juveniles, \$.50 to the protection from abuse fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 74-7325, and amendments thereto, \$.50 to the crime victims assistance fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 74-7334, and amendments thereto, \$1 to the trauma fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-5670, and amendments thereto, and \$1 to the department of corrections forensic psychologist fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-52,151, and amendments thereto.

- (b) The judge or clerk of the municipal court shall remit the appropriate assessments received pursuant to this section to the state treasurer in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon receipt of each such remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount in the state treasury to the credit of the local law enforcement training reimbursement fund, the law enforcement training center fund, the Kansas commission on peace officers' standards and training fund, the juvenile detention facilities fund, the crime victims assistance fund, the trauma fund and the department of corrections forensic psychologist fund as provided in this section.
- (c) For the purpose of determining the amount to be assessed according to this section, if more than one complaint is filed in the municipal court against one individual arising out of the same incident, all such complaints shall be considered as one case.";

On page 18, in line 19, before "K.S.A" by inserting "K.S.A. 12-4112 and"; also in line 19, after "Supp." by inserting "12-4117,";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, by striking "court; notice" and inserting "courts; assessments; the Kansas commission on peace officers' standards and training fund; notices from district courts";

_Chairperson

also in line 1, after "amending" by inserting '	'K.S.A. 12-4112 and	d"; in line 2, after	"Supp." by inser	ting
"12-4117,"; and the bill be passed as amended	1.			